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When a catastrophe occurs the general kneejerk reaction is to look for someone to blame. 

Building Certifiers, Builders and Building Product suppliers have all come under the spotlight 

following on from the Lacrosse fire in melbourne’s Docklands. in addition, Non-compliance is 

currently costing millions of dollars in rectification works throughout Australia. therefore 

obtaining fully compliant documentation to adequately cover yourself, is paramount when 

installing or signing off on Passive Fire Protection Products and installations.

FRL’s and Passive Fire Protection

ensuring that your building is compliant 
by meeting the dts Provisions of the 
bCa (nCC) using tested systems is 
generally a simple task when these steps 
are followed:

•	 If	a	new	build,	Identify	at	planning	
stage, where fire stopping is likely  
to be required. For new build and 
retro-build ensure there are products 
on the market which can compliantly 
address the fire stopping 
requirements.

•	 Contact	the	relevant	manufacturer/
Supplier or your preferred Passive Fire 
Protection Contractor and ask them  
to provide you with ”Evidence of 
Suitability in the manufacturers/
Suppliers name in the form of a 
Regulatory	Information	Report/
Assessment	Report	from	a	Registered	
Test Authority which clearly shows a 
construction detail for your specific 
on site application”. Glossy data 
sheets/Technical Installation Manuals 
and Letters from Manufacturers/
Suppliers are not “Evidence of 
Suitability”

•	 The	Passive	Fire	Protection	Company	
or anyone carrying out Passive Fire 
Protection works, must ensure that 
their installation is carried out in  
strict accordance with the correct 
construction details contained in the 
RIR	or	Assessment	Report.

•	 Once	the	Installations	have	been	
carried out, the ”Evidence of 
Suitability” for products used is  
given to the Building Certifier  
for compliance.

•	 If	the	Building	Certifier	or	their	
deemed to be competent person 
(Inspector) wishes to verify the onsite 
installation is compliant. They simply 
have to ensure that the installed 
works mirror the correct construction 
details	contained	in	the	RIR	or	
Assessment	Report.

•	 Any	deviation	from	these	steps	for	
reasons of perceived cost cutting  
or a Building Consultants mistaken 
interpretation of the BCA (NCC) 
requirements may lead to a non-
compliant building in need of costly 
rectification works and/or in the worst 
case scenario, some very serious 
questions to answer in the 
unfortunate event of a Coroner’s 
Inquest. If a manufacturer/supplier is 
either un-willing or unable to provide 
compliant “Evidence of Suitability”  
for their products, how do you know 
whether they are compliant or not? 
Remember	it’s	your	reputation	on	 
the line not theirs.

Evidence of suitability

a report from a registered test 
authority may be in the form of either  
a test report, regulatory information 
report or assessment report which 
clearly contains but not limited to the 
following:

•	 Which	type	of	Substrate	the	main	fire	
stopping product can be adhered to 
with full construction details:

•	 Speedpanel	walls,	FR	Plasterboard	
Walls, Block Walls, Hebel etc.

•	 Concrete	floors,	FR	Plasterboard	
Ceilings etc.

•	 Max	size	of	opening	in	each	
specific substrate which the main 
fire stopping product may protect

•	 Orientation	of	main	fire	stopping	
product (horizontal/vertical)

•	 Which	services	can	pass	through	the	
main fire stopping seal and which 
products/systems are used to locally 
fire stop them 

•	 A	Test	Report	does	not	expire;	
however,	Formal	Opinions,	Regulatory	
Information	Reports	and	Assessment	
Reports	do	and	will	become	invalid	
after a period of 10 years from date of 
issue, IAW AS4072.1-2005 Section 4.2 
sub-section (c) (ix). Therefore any 
Opinions,	RIR’s	or	Assessment	Reports	
which do not show an expiry date  
will have automatically expired during 
2015 at the very latest, rendering  
said reports invalid.

Test Certificates

a Certificate from a registered test 
authority has not been a route to 
Compliance since the introduction of 
as1530.4-2005 and as4072.1-2005.

•	 All	Certificates	must	have	an	expiry	
date and the maximum duration is  
10 years.

•	 All	Certificates	must	contain	the	
following wording or similar:

This certificate is provided for general 
information only and does not comply 
with the regulatory requirements for 
evidence of compliance

Passive fire protection. 
Meeting DTS compliance with the BCA (NCC) isn’t a difficult concept/task  
for Passive Fire Protection once you take away the smoke and mirrors
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The insulation part of an Frl may be waived on all metal pipes (Not quite that simple)

OPTION 1  in accordance with C3.15 (a) 
tested systems (ii).

The Insulation may be waived on pipes 
made entirely of metal which pass 
through a fire wall/floor if they have been 
Tested in accordance with AS1530.4 and 
AS4072.1 and achieved the required 
Integrity	part	of	the	FRL	and:

•	 Any	combustible	building	element	is	
not able to be located within 100mm 
of the service for a distance of 2m 
from the penetration; and

•	 Combustible	material	is	not	able	to	be	
located within 100mm of the service 
for a distance of 2m from the 
penetration; and

•	 It	is	not	located	within	a	required	exit.

requirements to meet this clause:

•	 A	report	from	a	Registered	Test	
Authority which covers the following 
information:

 a. The metal pipe has been tested in 
accordance with AS1530.4 and 
AS4072.1 

 b. The fire stopping products used

	 c.	 The	FRL	achieved	(Integrity)

 d. Min-Max Pipe sizes

 e. The specific substrate it may  
pass through

•	 There	are	various	options	to	ensure	
that nothing combustible may be 
located within the 100mm exclusion 
zone for a distance of 2m either side 
of the penetration:

 a. Box-out from either side of the 
penetration for a distance of  
2m using plasterboard.

 b. Create a metal cage around the 
metal pipe for a distance of 2m 
from either side of the penetration.

 c. Wrap out 2m using 100mm thick 
flexible non-combustible material 
Tested to AS1530.1

•	 It	is	not	always	possible	to	wrap	out	
2m to either side of the penetration 
due to space issues.

OPTION 2  in accordance with C3.15 (c) 
Compliance with specification C3.15.

To enable the insulation to be waived  
on metal pipes that are not normally 
filled with liquid the application must 
meet ALL of the following criteria:

•	 The	pipe	must	be	made	entirely	 
of metal

•	 The	metal	pipe	must	be	in	a	single	
core hole that does not contain any 
other services and the core hole must 
be a minimum of 200mm from any 
other service penetration.

•	 The	metal	pipe	cannot	pass	through	
more than 2 fire compartments.

•	 The	pipe	must	have	an	exclusion	zone	
of 100mm around its perimeter for a 
distance of 2m either side of the fire 
wall/floor so that nothing combustible 
can come into contact with it.

•	 The	pipe	does	not	contain	flammable	
or combustible liquid or gas

•	 In	addition	all	of	the	requirements	 
of Specification C3.15 part 3 and 
Clause 7 must be met.

•	 The	gap	between	the	metal	pipe	 
and wall/floor or ceiling must be  
fire stopped using a fire stopping 
product which meets Clause 7 of 
Specification C3.15

Clause 7  fire-stopping

•	 (a)	Material:	Detailed	in	a	report	from	
a	Registered	Testing	Authority	that	the	
material used for fire stopping ie: 
mastics, sealants, insulation, mortars, 
compounds or boards etc. have been 
proven by test to not flow at 
temperatures below 1120 degrees C, 
when tested to ISO 540. 

•	 (e)	Test:	Detailed	in	a	report	from	a	
Registered	Testing	Authority	that	the	
fire stopping material has been tested 
to	AS1530.4	and	met	the	required	FRL	
when tested using the Test Criteria 
contained within Clause 7 (e) Test.

It’s quite a complicated, nigh impossible 
and potentially expensive task to meet 
either of the 2 options when attempting 
to waive the Insulation criteria of a  
metal pipe due to the vast amount of 
restrictions which both solutions entail. 

NONE of the restrictions contained 
within option 1 or 2 are applicable to  
a system which has been tested to 
AS1530.4 and assessed in accordance 
with AS4072.1 and has met the full 
Integrity and Insulation criteria of the  
FRL.	Therefore	the	easiest	and	most	cost	
effective way to meet compliance is to 
simply specify a fire stopping system for 
the pipe, which achieves the full Integrity 
and Insulation of the floor or wall 
through which it penetrates. C3.15 (a) 
Tested Systems (i): 

Thanks to Brookfield Multiplex  
for the use of their Construction  
Training Facility in Sydney.

Trevor Kempster, TBA Firefly

www.tbafirefly.com.au/fire-stopping.html

TbA fIREflY-TESTING SoME of ThEIR PRoDUcTS AT ExovA wARRINGToNfIRE IN DANDENoNG.

ThE TbA fIREflY INTUbATT SEAl IN A SPEEDPANEl wAll wITh 
A STEEl SPRINklER PIPE, PRoTEcTED bY ThE NEw TbA fIREflY 
INSUlATED PENo-wRAP. ThE PENo-wRAP IS oNlY REqUIRED 
To bE wRAPPED oUT bY 300MM To EIThER SIDE of ThE SEAl, 
PRovIDING AN fRl-/120/120.


